

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
- against -
ZVI GOFFER, et al.,
Defendants.

Criminal Docket No.

10-CR-0056 (RJS)

DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS AND SUPPRESS

CYNTHIA M. MONACO
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT ZVI GOFFER
1251 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

JEFFREY HOFFMAN
HOFFMAN & POLLOK LLP
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT JASON GOLDFARB
260 MADISON AVENUE, 22ND FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016

MICHAEL SOMMER
MORRIS FODEMAN
WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH & ROSATI, PC
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT MICHAEL KIMELMAN
1301 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
FORTIETH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

JANEANNE MURRAY
LAW OFFICES OF JANE ANNE MURRAY
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT CRAIG DRIMAL
233 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 11215

MICHAEL ROSS
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL S. ROSS
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT EMANUEL GOFFER
60 EAST 42ND STREET
FORTY-SEVENTH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Statement Of Facts	3
A. The Government’s Undisclosed Investigation.....	4
1. The Investigation of Galleon	4
2. The SEC’s Investigation into Insider Trading on Takeover Targets	6
3. The Cooperation of David Slaine	7
4. The 2007 Schottenfeld Investigation	9
5. The Renewed Use of Failed Cooperator Roomy Khan	11
B. The Title III Interceptions over the Drimal, Goffer, Goldfarb, Shankar and Hardin	13
1. The Drimal, Goffer and Goldfarb Wires.....	13
2. The Shankar and Hardin Wires.....	15
C. The Arrest of the Defendants and Relevant Proceedings	15
1. The Defendants are Charged.....	15
2. The Government Provides Discovery and Particulars	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT’S EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	21
A. This Court May Dismiss a Count of an Indictment Where There Has Been a Full Proffer of the Government’s Evidence.....	22
B. None of the Information Allegedly Received from Ropes & Gray Was Both Material and Non-Public.....	24
1. Material and Non-Public Information.....	24
2. The 3Com and Axcan “Tips” Were Not Material and Non-Public	26
C. Tippee Liability Cannot be Premised on Misappropriation from A Roommate ..	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Fiduciary Relationship or Similar Relationship of Trust and Confidence	28
2. The Absence of Fiduciary Elements in the Roommate Relationship	30
D. There Can Be No Derivative Tippee Liability Absent Shankar’s Knowledge that his Tips Came from an Insider in Breach of a Relationship of Trust	31
1. Tippee Liability Is Derivative of Tipper Liability	31
2. The Alleged Tippee Chain Involving Kronos and Hilton is Fatally Flawed.....	31
II. THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SECTION 10(B) IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE.....	33
1. Uncertain Criminal Statutes Should be Pared Down to Core, Paradigmatic Cases	33
2. The Misappropriation Theory of Insider Trading is Mired in Uncertainty and Inconsistency.....	34
3. The Relevant Facts in this Case Are Mired in Speculation and Pure Guesswork.....	37
4. This Case is not a Paradigmatic Misappropriation Insider Trading Case.	39
III. COUNTS ONE AND TWO SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE MULTIPLICITOUS	41
A. Courts Apply a “Totality of the Circumstances” Test To Determine If Two Alleged Conspiracies Constitute One For Multiplicity Purposes	42
B. Count Two Expressly Subsumes Count One, Which Involves Identical Charges, Conspiracy Objects, Personnel, Dates, Location and Overt Acts.....	43
IV. THE WIRETAPS SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE INSIDER TRADING IS NOT A PREDICATE OFFENSE UNDER TITLE III	45
A. Wiretaps Are Not Permitted to Investigate Insider Trading	46
B. This Case Does Not Fall Within Title III’s Exception to the Use of Wiretaps To Prosecute Unenumerated Offenses.....	49
V. THE WIRETAPS SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE WARRANT APPLICATIONS MISREPRESENTED THE NECESSITY OF THE WIRETAPS	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
A. Title III Wiretaps Are Only Authorized Where Alternative Means Are Unavailable	51
B. Less Intrusive Alternative Means Existed and Should Have Been Pursued.....	52
C. This Court Should Suppress or Order a <i>Franks</i> Hearing.....	58
VI. THE WIRETAPS SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT MINIMIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE III	59
1. The Factors Considered in a Minimization Analysis.....	59
2. The Minimization Errors Require Suppression	61
VII. THE WIRETAPS SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THEY WERE DISCLOSED IN VIOLATION OF TITLE III	65
A. Suppression is Required Because the Disclosures of Wiretap Recordings to the SEC and to the Defendants in <i>U.S.A. v. Rajaratnam</i> Violated the Disclosure Requirements of Title III	66
B. Suppression is Required Because the Disclosures of Wiretap Recordings to the SEC and to the Defendants in <i>U.S.A. v. Rajaratnam</i> Violated the Defendants' Constitutional Rights to Privacy	70
C. Exclusion is Required Because the Disclosures of Wiretap Recordings to the SEC and to the Defendants in <i>U.S.A. v. Rajaratnam</i> Violated the Sealing Requirements of Title III	71
D. The Court Should Order a Hearing into the Circumstances of the Disclosures ...	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage**CASES**

<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	42
<i>Carlin Equities Corp. v. Offman</i> , 2008 WL 4387328 (S.D.N.Y. September 24, 2008).....	24
<i>Dirks v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	25, 26, 38
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 889 F.2d 384 (2d Cir. 1989).....	47, 50
<i>Haji v. Miller</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 498	43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	33
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 2010 WL 3633059 (5th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>SEC v. Lyon</i> , 605 F.Supp.2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24, 25, 27
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2010 WL 3768060 (2d Cir. September 29, 2010)	67
<i>SEC v. Rorech</i> , 2010 WL 2595111 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25, 26, 27
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 31, 44
<i>SEC v. Willis</i> , 825 F. Supp. 617 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	59, 60, 64
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp. of South Carolina</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>In Re U.S.</i> , 10 F.3d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	46
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 143 F.3d 772 (2d Cir.1998).....	22
<i>United States v. Amanuel</i> , 615 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2010).....	71, 72, 73
<i>United States v. Ansaldi</i> , 372 F.3d 118 (2d Cir .2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir .1993).....	52
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 808 F. Supp. 803 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	46
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 485 F.2d 490 (2 Cir. 1973).....	61
<i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23, 35
<i>United States v. Chacko</i> , 169 F.3d 140 (2d Cir.1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cirillo</i> , 499 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1974).....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 579 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 2010 WL 4236692 (S.D.N.Y. October 21, 2010).....	36
<i>United States v. Cusimano</i> , 123 F.3d 83 (2d Cir.1997).....	24, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Deas</i> , 2008 WL 5063903 (D. Conn. November 24, 2008)	43
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir 1987).....	48
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir.1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir.2001).....	29, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Gerena</i> , 869 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1989).....	68, 69
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	59, 66
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 175 F.3d 822 (10th Cir.1999)	52
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir.1994)	23
<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 621 F. Supp. 1455 (S.D.N.Y.1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 824 F.2d 203 (2d Cir.1987).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974).....	51
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1974).....	1, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Korfant</i> , 771 F.2d 660 (2d Cir.1985).....	42
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Levin</i> , 973 F.2d 463 (6th Cir.1992)	23
<i>United States v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Lilla</i> , 699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir.1983).....	51
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 356 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.2004).....	43
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir.1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 535 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1976).....	50, 51, 66
<i>United States v. Masciarelli</i> , 558 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir.1977).....	50
<i>United States v. Mennuti</i> , 639 F.2d 107 (2d Cir.1981).....	23
<i>United States v. Mylett</i> , 97 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1996).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	24, 26, 31, 44
<i>United States v. Orejuela-Guevara</i> , 659 F. Supp. 882 (E.D.N.Y.1987)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESS
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 367 F.3d 846 (9th Cir.2004)	23
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2010 WL 3219333 (S.D.N.Y. August 12, 2010)	52, 58
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y.1985)	29
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 639 F.2d 896 (2d Cir.1981).....	42, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Ricco</i> , 566 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1977).....	68
<i>United States v. Risk</i> , 843 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir.1988)	23
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 491 F.2d 215 (2d Cir.).....	60
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Seda</i> , 978 F.2d 779 (2d Cir.1992).....	43, 45
<i>United States v. Simels</i> , No. 08-CR-640 (JG), 2009 WL. 1924746 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2009).....	59, 62
<i>United States v. Teicher</i> , 987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1993).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Yakou</i> , 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)	49
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	34
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	49
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	13
Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	43
29 U.S.C. § 666(e)	47
1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112	46

MISCELLANEOUS

1A Charles Alan Wright, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 145 (3d ed.1999).....	43
<i>J. Scott Colesanti, “We’ll Know It When We Can’t Hear it”: A Call For a Non- Pornography Test Approach to Recognizing Non-Public Information, 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 539 (2006)</i>	34
<i>Karen E. Boxx, The Durable Power of Attorney’s Place in the Family of Fiduciary Relationships, 36 Ga. L. Rev. 1, 15 (2001)</i>	37
Morvillo and Anello, <i>Fiduciary Duty Not Always Easy to Determine, 235</i>	35
<i>Saikrishna Prokash, Our Dysfunctional Insider Trading Regime, 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1491 (1999)</i>	34
